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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mrs P M Pope

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Cambridgeshire County Council


Subject

Mrs Pope alleges that her former employer, South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC), and the administrating authority in relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC), have wrongly decided not to award her an unreduced pension on early retirement.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against SCDC because the evidence falls short of establishing with sufficient certainty that injustice was caused to Mrs Pope a result of any maladministration on the part of SCDC with regard to her decision to retire early. 
It should also not be upheld against CCC which has applied the relevant LGPS Regulations correctly and the pension currently being paid to Mrs Pope properly reflects the decision made by Cabinet in 2008. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Relevant Regulations

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (LGPS Regulations) states:

“19.-(1) Where-

(a) a member is dismissed by reason of redundancy; or

(b) his employing authority has decided that, on the grounds of business efficiency, it is in their interest that he should leave their employment; and

(c) in either case, the member has attained the age of 55, he is entitled to immediate payment of retirement pension without reduction  
30.-(1) If a member leaves a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation), once he has attained the age of 55 he may choose to receive payment of them immediately.

(2) A choice made by a member aged less than 60 is ineffective without the consent of his employing authority…

(3) If the member so chooses, he is entitled to a pension payable immediately calculated in regulation 29.
(4) His pension must be reduced by the amounts shown as appropriate in guidance issued by the Government Actuary.

(5) A member’s employing authority may determine on compassionate grounds that his retirement pension should not be reduced under paragraph (4).”        
Material Facts 
1. Mrs Pope’s date of birth is 23 November 1949.

2. Her role at SCDC was that of Community Development Manager.

3. In April 2008, she was appraised by the Chief Executive of SCDC at the time, Mr G H and the personal development plan (PDP) which he completed for her said:

“PDP not developed owing to appraisal interview resulting in discussion concerning early retirement of post holder.”   
4. Mrs Pope signed her appraisal interview form to say that she agreed with its contents and also the PDP. 

5. On 20 May, CCC sent SCDC a letter showing that the estimated early retirement LGPS benefits available to Mrs Pope assuming she left SCDC on 31 October 2008 to be a lump sum of £24,684 and a pension of £7,539 pa. It also said that the figures should be read in conjunction with the notes enclosed and SCDC would not incur any additional costs unless it decided to waive the actuarial reduction applicable to Mrs Pope’s pension.
6. In her letter of 11 June 2008, Mrs Pope wrote:

“Reference our meeting last Tuesday and my agreement to confirm in writing that I would like to be considered for early retirement on the grounds that you explained to me of “Premature Retirement in the Interests of the Efficiency of the Service.” (PRIES)
Before I make this formal request…I wish to know if my pension contributions will be paid until I am sixty. I know that you explained to me that the Council will not pay my pension contributions up until the age of sixty five…However I did intend to work until I was sixty…and I am aware that the pension I will get will be reduced without the additional contributions that would have been paid up until November 2009.”       

7. Mr G H replied in a letter of 13 June that:

· SCDC had decided in February 2007 that it could no longer augment members’ early retirement pensions due to the costs involved;

· current LGPS regulations did not permitted SCDC to award compensatory added years;

· there was consequently no provision in pension legislation to pay her  contributions into the LGPS until age 60;
· as she will have less than 25 years’ service at her normal retirement date (NRD), her pension will be modified under LGPS regulations and it would cost SCDC £41,000 if it exercised its discretion to waive the early retirement actuarial reduction;

· he was sure that SCDC would not be prepared to pay this amount; and

· if she wished to retire on 31 October 2009 (with three months’ notice), he had to submit his report to Cabinet by 3 July 
8. Mrs Pope formally informed Mr G H in a letter of 21 June that she would only accept early retirement from 1 November 2008 if SCDC offered it to her. 

9. On 2 July, Mrs Pope met with Mr G H and Mr J G, Finance Project Officer at SCDC at the time. According to the meeting notes which were signed by both Messrs G H and J G on 8 July:
· they had already submitted their report to Cabinet recommending it to approve Mrs Pope’s early retirement from 1 November 2008 without waiver of the actuarial reduction applicable to her pension:
· they had tried unsuccessfully to let Mrs Pope see this report before  submitting it;

· having read it, Mrs Pope was concerned that the report showed that she had asked to retire early;
· Mr G H replied that it would be difficult to explain verbally to Cabinet the difference between “if offered early retirement” and “requested early retirement”;

· he could therefore either let the report stand or submit a revised one in September but the latter option would affect her early retirement date; 
· having made it clear that the report should reflect that she would retire early only if SCDC offered it to her, Mrs Pope agreed that her letter (of 21 June) could be taken as a request for early retirement and the report remain unaltered; and
· to avoid any confusion, Mrs Pope had said that, “I am now requesting early retirement”     
10. The purpose of the report was to ask Cabinet to sanction Mrs Pope’s early retirement at no additional cost to SCDC. It said that:
“At the post holder’s anticipated NRD, her combined age and length of service will be less than 85 years and so, under the pension regulations, her pension will be actuarially reduced. The Council could exercise its discretion to waive this early retirement reduction; however…the cost to the Council of doing this would be £41,000. The post holder has been advised that Senior Management Team (SMT) would be unable to recommend such a course of action and that premature retirement, although technically falling under the terms of PRIES, would not result in any lump sum payment by the Council being proposed. Following further consideration, the post holder has now submitted a written request to be allowed to retire early on 1 November 2008 with access to her actuarially reduced, modified pension. 

…Cabinet could decide not to allow the post holder to retire early. This is not recommended as it would mean that the team restructuring…would be complicated by having two phases: the first until the post holder retired (the post holder has previously stated an intention to retire at age 60); and the second to be implemented after then. This in turn might delay any service developments and improvements that could result from the restructuring.”          
11. Mr G H subsequently informed Mrs Pope that:
· the offer of early retirement in the interests of the efficiency of the service made to her by SCDC had been approved by Cabinet; 
· on leaving SCDC, she would be entitled to an immediate actuarially reduced pension; and

· details about her pension rights could be obtained from CCC      
12. SCDC completed “Form PEN8” (the Form) to show that the reason for Mrs Pope ceasing pensionable employment was “voluntary retirement with the employer’s consent at or after age 50 and before age 60” and not “service terminated on grounds of efficiency of the service”. The Form also showed that SCDC had not passed a resolution to waive any actuarial reduction that might be applied to Mrs Pope’s benefits.      

13. After receiving her first pension payment in December, Mrs Pope asked CCC why it was lower than she had anticipated. CCC referred her query to SCDC which responded that a resolution had been passed to waive any actuarial reduction as detailed in its letter of 20 May.
14. SCDC supplied CCC with a revised Form in March 2009 which recalculated Mrs Pope’s benefits and commenced paying her at a higher level.

15. When SCDC discovered its alleged mistake in June 2009, it informed CCC which reverted to paying Mrs Pope’s benefits at the original level. CCC informed Mrs Pope in December 2009 that it would recoup her overpaid tax free lump sum of £2,944 and pension payments of £2,359 (as at 30 November) from SCDC.
16. SCDC notified Mrs Pope that it would not be recovering the overpayments from her but it was not prepared to allow pension payments at the higher incorrect level to continue.  
17. Mrs Pope was unhappy with this decision and complained to me. 
Summary of Mrs Pope’s position  
18. Mr G H had pressurised her into accepting early retirement in order to expedite a restructuring at SCDC. During her appraisal, she alleges that he had:

· asked her what he could say to encourage her to leave;

· said redundancy was unavailable but he could “talk pension”; 

· suggested that she should contact human resources afterwards to notify them that she will be retiring “on the grounds of the future efficiency of the organisation” and
· not told her that she would be penalised financially for “complying with his plan”   
19. When Mr G H showed her details of the estimated early retirement benefits available to her assuming she left SCDC on 31 October 2008 in his office, she thought that he was awaiting her immediate response to it. She found it difficult to assimilate the details and consequences of the pension letter in front of Mr G H. Although she had been concerned that the figures were lower than she had expected, as her working relationship with Mr G H had by then broken down, she did not feel able to ask him how they had been calculated. She says that Mr G H’s “arbitrary and dismissive attitude” during her appraisal interview was not conducive to encouraging her to explore the different possible avenues open to her. It was also very difficult for her to confront unsupported, the most senior officer at SCDC.  
20. It should have been clear to the human resources department at SCDC (HR Dept) that there was a mismatch between her conversation with it about her understanding of Mr G H’s proposal and the subsequent letter regarding her pension from CCC which had been sent to the head of the department. In her view, HR Dept should have raised concerns with Mr G H about the discrepancy. The onus should not have been on her to raise concerns about the behaviour of Mr G H.      
21. She does not remember specifically declaring to Mr G H, “I am now requesting early retirement” during the meeting on 2 July.      

22. She completed an “Exit Interview Record” in November 2008 and sent it to SCDC on her own accord. The record showed that she would not consider working for SCDC again and there was nothing which could SCDC could have done to persuade her to stay (following her appraisal in April with Mr G H). 

23. Mrs Pope says that:

· if she had asked for a new report to be submitted in September, her three months’ notice period would have ended in January 2009 and she could not envisage working for SCDC until then; 
· she did not have any “wishes or requirements about retirement” until Mr G H raised the possibility with her during her appraisal;

· a member of the HR dept should have been present at each of her meetings with Mr G H; 

· CCC agrees with her that a link has been made by SCDC between her early retirement and business efficiency; 
· this link was not turned into a decision by SCDC that it was in its interest that she should leave employment “on the grounds of business efficiency” because Mr G H had allegedly misled Cabinet into believing that she had requested early retirement; and 
· in her view, she is entitled to an unreduced pension in accordance with LGPS regulations 
24. She also says that:
“My admittedly sketchy, understanding of employment law was that the onus of care is on the employer.

…I feel very strongly that the treatment I received was unacceptable. And that SCDC, through its Chief Officer, failed to completely observe fair and transparent procedures in dealing with my early retirement.”       
Summary of the position of SCDC  
25. The phrase PRIES has a specific meaning in the LGPS regulations. SCDC had not however intended that PRIES should apply to Mrs Pope. In its view, this was made clear to Mrs Pope in both Mr G H’s letter of 13 June and the July report to Cabinet. The phrase had been used inadvertently by SCDC in its general sense and not its specific meaning in correspondence with Mrs Pope.
26. According to a witness statement from Mr G H:

· his conversations with Mrs Pope were always professional and cordial;

· he categorically refutes her allegation that their working relationship had broken down; and

· he had made it clear to Mrs Pope that his willingness and ability to progress her early retirement was conditional upon her accepting that her pension would be actuarially reduced; and
· if Mrs Pope had not willingly accepted early retirement, he would have implemented the restructuring of her department at a later date

27. SCDC contends that:
“It is possible that this outcome (i.e. PRIES) was in Mr G H’s mind at the beginning of his consideration into this matter but…when the cost of this course of action was ascertained he quickly ruled it out. For a retirement to be granted on PRIES grounds there would need to be a business case showing how the cash savings created through efficiencies fund the capital cost of retirement. Mr G H…was not able to develop the case for Mrs Pope’s retirement on PRIES grounds with the considerable costs indicated.

…Mrs Pope was informed on a number of occasions that her pension would be actuarially reduced and that the cost of not doing so would be too expensive (so in reality PRIES did not apply). 

…Mr G H brought the decision forward as much to facilitate Mrs Pope’s wishes and requirements as to allow a restructuring to take place…” 

28. Although Mr G H had used “inappropriate language” in correspondence with Mrs Pope, there is no evidence that she had relied on it to make her decision. To suggest otherwise would “rewrite history of the events to create an outcome that benefits one party in an unintended and unfair way.”
29. SCDC also says that:

“Mr G H has asked me to inform you for the record that he did not intentionally set out to mislead councillors or Mrs Pope.  Rather, he has conceded, the issues arose from a lack of knowledge on his part in the preparation of the report and other communications.  

To avoid similar reoccurrences…I have amended the Council’s procedures to ensure that an HR professional is involved in all such case work in the future.”
Summary of the position of CCC  
30. It has applied the relevant LGPS Regulations correctly. The pension currently being paid to Mrs Pope properly reflects the decision made by Cabinet in 2008.

31. There has been inconsistent and confusing use of the term PRIES by SCDC throughout this case. 

32. It was also not technically correct for Mr G H to have said in his letter of 13 June that there was no provision in LGPS Regulations for SCDC to pay her contributions until age 60 or that her pension would be modified as she would have less than 25 years’ pensionable service at NRD. Although, in its view, this letter has not been drafted “in plain English”, it did contain sufficient information to bring to Mrs Pope’s attention that her pension would be reduced though not by how much.     
33. Mrs Pope was given an opportunity to find out why her pension benefits would be reduced for early payment but chose not to do so.        

34. CCC asserts that:

“The matter at issue appears to be whether the report that was submitted to Cabinet for consideration, and a decision, accurately reflected the true position as had been discussed with Mrs Pope, particularly around the “business efficiency” aspect as this is obviously the key to the level of benefits payable…

Some of the terminology reported by Mrs Pope as having been used in meetings and exhibited in correspondence from SCDC described…as errors, undoubtedly had the effect of introducing potential for a lack of clarity of what the true position was, i.e. should the matter for decision referred to Cabinet have been whether they agreed that, on the grounds of business efficiency, it was in their interest that Mrs Pope should leave their employment, rather than would they agree to “an application” for early payment of pension benefits and furthermore would they agree to waive any early payment reduction...”               

Conclusions

35. Under LGPS Regulations whether an employee leaves service “in the interests of efficiency” is a matter to be determined by SCDC. This is a question of fact although, inevitably, an exercise of judgement is involved in determining the matter. 

36. The evidence is clear that Mrs Pope had informed Mr G H in no uncertain terms that she would retire early only if SCDC offered it to her. Mr G H also knew that the option of allowing her to leave SCDC on the grounds of business efficiency and awarding her an unreduced LGPS pension was no longer available because SCDC had decided in February 2007 that it could no longer augment members’ early retirement pensions on cost grounds.

37. Mr G H says that if Mrs Pope had not accepted early retirement on her own accord, he would have implemented the restructuring of her department at a later date. But the available evidence, in my view, does not support such a statement. The July report clearly shows that its authors, one of which was Mr G H, did not recommend to Cabinet that Mrs Pope should be allowed to remain in her post because this would hinder the progress of the team restructuring.

38. Furthermore I am satisfied from the available evidence that Mrs Pope had intended to retire early at age 60 until the possibility of retirement a year earlier was mooted by Mr G H (during her appraisal). According to her letter dated 11 June 2008, she was plainly concerned about the effect of losing an additional year’s pension contributions from SCDC on her LGPS pension. In my opinion, it seems reasonable for me to conclude from this that she was expecting to be compensated for accepting any early retirement request from SCDC by receiving an enhanced LGPS pension.             

39. It is therefore my opinion that Mr G H, having failed to persuade Mrs Pope to retire voluntarily and receive an actuarially reduced LGPS pension, had drafted the report to Cabinet in such a way to cloud the facts in order to suit his own agenda. I find it somewhat peculiar, in particular, that the report has been drafted in the first place to make it look as if Mrs Pope had requested early retirement when he was fully aware at the time of preparing it that this was untrue.
40. Moreover, I consider that if early retirement under the terms of PRIES had not been available to Mrs Pope, there was arguably no need for Mr G H to have even mentioned this possibility to her during their discussions. By doing so, I am unable to share the view of SCDC that Mrs Pope would not have relied upon Mr G H’s careless and confusing use of the term (which has a specific meaning in the LGPS Regulations) to any degree in making her decision to retire early.

41. But I cannot ignore the fact that Mrs Pope had several opportunities to inform SCDS that she did not wish to proceed with the early retirement. She says that when Mr G H showed her details of estimated early retirement benefits available to her, she believed that they were lower than what she would have expected but felt uncomfortable in seeking clarification on how the figures had been calculated from him. I do not, however, consider this to be a reasonable excuse for her not doing so. In any case, she also had the option of contacting human resources instead who should have been able to assist her.      
42. Although Mrs Pope did not have a lot of time to read the  report, she was given the chance to do so before Cabinet met on 3 July. The recommendation of the report was that Cabinet should approve her early retirement from 1 November 2008 without waiver of the early retirement actuarial reduction. She was clearly unhappy with the contents of the report and was given the opportunity by Mr G H to defer her retirement. It had therefore been open to Mrs Pope to research the early retirement option in more detail, seeking independent financial advice, if appropriate, should she have wished to do so, and defer her decision to retire early until she was completely satisfied that it was the correct option for her. By deciding not to explore that possibility, Mrs Pope chose not to make a more informed decision. She asserts that she had elected not to defer her decision because her relationship with Mr G H had broken down and she could not envisage working with him for another three months.  In my view, the fact that she had problems dealing with her manager does not absolve her from making a somewhat rash decision on such an important issue.
43. Mrs Pope has raised many questions of pure employment law in her correspondence with me (as summarised in paragraphs 18 to 24 above) with which I cannot become involved. 
44. The evidence therefore falls short of establishing with sufficient certainty that injustice was caused to Mrs Pope a result of any maladministration on the part of SCDC relating to her decision to retire early.
45. I agree with CCC that it has applied the relevant LGPS Regulations correctly and the pension currently being paid to Mrs Pope properly reflects the decision made by Cabinet in 2008. I do not consider that there has been any maladministration on the part of CCC.

46. Although I fully sympathise with Mrs Pope’s circumstances, I do not uphold her complaint. 
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

21 December 2012 
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